

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GOLDY RAYBON,

Defendant and Appellant.

[And four other cases]

Case No. S256978

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
Case Nos. C084853, C084911, C084960, C084964, and C085101
Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case Nos. 09F08248, 13F03230, 08F07402, 12F00411, and 06F11185
The Honorable Curtis M. Fiorini, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
*RYAN B. MCCARROLL (SBN 214853)
Deputy Solicitor General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-7668
Ryan.McCarroll@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. The Court Must Determine Whether Proposition 64 Retroactively Legalized the Possession of Less Than an Ounce of Cannabis in State Custodial Institutions	6
II. The Voters Did Not Intend to Disrupt the Comprehensive Custodial Contraband Laws.....	8
A. The language of the savings clause, read in context, establishes that Proposition 64 did not legalize the possession of cannabis in custodial institutions	9
B. The ballot materials confirm that the voters did not intend to legalize the possession of cannabis in custodial institutions	14
C. Reading Proposition 64 to repeal the custodial contraband statutes would lead to unreasonable and unintended consequences	16
III. The Voters Did Not Intend to Provide Retroactive Relief from Valid Penal Code Contraband Convictions	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	21
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	14
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 380	18, 19
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585	12
<i>People v. Low</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 372.....	8, 9, 19
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681.....	14
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	9, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 920.....	9
<i>United States v. Graves</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 1036.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Health & Saf. Code

§ 11357.....	21
§ 11357, subd. (c).....	20
§ 11358.....	21
§ 11359.....	21
§ 11360.....	21
§ 11361.8.....	21
§ 11361.8, subd. (a)	7, 21, 22
§ 11361.8, subd. (e)	7
§ 11362.1.....	6, 9, 10, 21
§ 11362.1, subd. (a)	7, 10
§ 11362.2.....	21, 22
§ 11362.3.....	13, 21, 22
§ 11362.3, subd. (a)	11, 13, 20
§ 11362.4.....	21, 22
§ 11362.4, subd. (a)	13
§ 11362.4, subd. (c).....	20
§ 11362.45.....	7, 9, 13
§ 11362.45, subd. (a)	12
§ 11362.45, subd. (b)	12
§ 11362.45, subd. (c).....	12
§ 11362.45, subd. (d)	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16

Pen. Code

§ 4573.....	8, 12
§ 4573.5.....	8, 12
§ 4573.6.....	7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 20, 21, 23
§ 4573.6, subd. (a)	20
§ 4573.6, subd. (b)	19
§ 4573.8.....	8, 12, 20, 22
§ 4573.9.....	8, 12
§ 5055.5, subd. (c)(7)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 871.5.....	8, 13
§ 1001.5.....	8, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019)	11
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dict. (10th Ed. 2000).....	11
Official Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016)	15, 16
